UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY **REGION 8**

IN THE MATTER OF	2013 JUL -9 PM 2: 46
Richard Smith, Owner Lodore Supper Club and Saloon	ERA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK
) Docket No. SDWA-08-2012-0056
Respondent) REQUEST TO EXTEND DEADLINE TO) RESPOND TO ORDER FOR PRODUCTION) OF EVIDENCE AND CLARIFICATION
Proceeding under section 1414(g) of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g)	

On June 21, 2013, counsel for the Complainant United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) notified Ms. Tina Artemis, Regional Hearing Clerk for EPA Region 8, by email that the EPA and Respondent Rick Smith had reached an agreement in principle to settle this matter. Therefore, the EPA respectfully requests that the deadline for the parties to provide information in response to the Regional Judicial Officer's Order for Production of Evidence and Clarification dated June 12, 2013 (the Order), be extended to Monday, August 12, 2013.

On June 21, 2013, counsel for the EPA mailed a consent agreement to the Respondent for his signature. The EPA anticipates that the Respondent will execute and return the consent agreement shortly, which will dispense with the need to respond to the Order.

A proposed order granting this request is being filed concurrently with this request.

Respectfully submitted,

Margaret Allegy Livingston Margaret J. (Peggy) Livingston

Senior Enforcement Attorney

United States Environmental Protection Agency

1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 303-312-6858

Facsimile: 303-312-7202

Certificate of Service

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served upon each of the following on Tuesday, July 09, 2013:

Richard (Rick) Smith, Owner Ladore Supper Club and Saloon P.O. Box 6044 Sheridan, WY 82802 By Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested No. 7009 3410 0000 2598 4648

and

Tina Artemis
Region 8 Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8
1595 Wynkoop Street
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129
By Hand Delivery – Original and one copy

and

Hon. Elyana R. Sutin Regional Judicial Officer U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8 1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 By Hand Delivery – one copy

Signature of Dayle Aldinger